
1 Jacob Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Cheektowaga, NY
Father: UNNAMED

Earl, Gladys, Katherine. 8/2/2003: Were farmers, cows, horses, geese, right on Union Rd, in Cheektowaga.  
Laterns in the barn, no electricity. 

People came over ship  the seas were bad, part of the ship was destroyed. They prayed to the lady Help of 
Christines. If they got here they would build a shrine. Union Rd.   They did it’s Union and Genesee.  Agnes 
and Julian. Julians parents are buried there. 8 graves.   Llyod had the grave. 
Florence Myers wife of albert (buried in FLA), Julian, Agnes,  Jacab and Mary Myers and Ellen Peters (wife of 
Eugene Myers).

There was a box of pictures that “Marion” might have gotten.

Spouse: Mary Fath

Children: Julian (1891-1956)
Albert (Uncle Allie) (1893-)
Arthur (1895-)

Julian Myers 

1.1 Julian Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1891? 15 Feb, Buffalo
Death: 17 Nov 1956
Burial: Our Lady Help of Christians, Cheektowaga, New York
Occupation: Linesman at New York State Electric & Gas Company (Troubleshooter)
Religion: Catholic

Gentle man, always fixed the kids toys.

Grampa loved his job so much.... He worked thru a snowstorm and came home late and when Agnes 
complained he said. “God damn it if you don’t shut up I’m going back out again”  (Katherine).



Agnes used to wash with a washboard and boiled water. Bringing out shirts on a stick. (Katherine, Marion)

5 Boys had Girls first, all but one had ovarian Cancer....Dawn, Sharon, Sandie, Susan (not ovarian).

Eulogy by Daniel Aronzon

Seventeen years ago when Sandie left Saint Francis Hospital,k her colleagues assembled to have a party bidding 
her farewell.

1988:
“You brought people together to accomplish something good, with grace and style”

“You made us believe in the essential goodness of the nursing procession and its members”

“You care about your work, the people who work with you and most importantly, those who need you the 
most, your patients”

“You shared your vision on the role of nursing in hospitals and healthcare, and the essential centrality of the 
nurse’s role in the deliver of that care”

This week when Sandie passed away, her colleagues a Vassar commented as follows:

Sandie was class. She was caring and fun loving.
Sandie defined competence and caring.
She had a specific talent in that she could bring people together.
She brought so much to the table with her kind, sensitive touch.
She was the voice of reason backed by years of health care experience.
She was unique in her quest to see the big picture, to rise above the petty and trivial.
She cared and it showed.
Because of what she did, thousands of patients received better care.
She mad us all better!

Seventeen years of caring, loving and helping. The comments haven't changed, thank God neither did the 
person.

I first met Sandie in the early 1980's when as a new pediatrician in town, I tried to develop an infant screening 
program for high risk babies. Sandie patiently guided me through the process of getting it done despite the 
bureaucracies of Vassar and Saint Francis Hospitals.

Almost two years ago when I became the CEO of Vassar Brothers Medical Center, my team and I were faced 
with the challenge and responsibilities very new to us. Sandie was my sounding board, my ear and my 
confident.

She listened but more importantly she heard.
She cared, but more importantly she felt.
She mentored but more importantly she taught.
She laughed, but more importantly she applauded.



Just a few weeks ago, I called and imposed one last time of her wisdom and experience. As always, her advice 
was sound and I'm glad that I listened.

Sandie taught and mentored thousands of nurses at three of the (Hudson) Valley's most important hospitals; 
Saint Francis, St Lukes and finally, Vassar Brothers. She was proud, rightly so of her accomplishments, but if 
you wanted to see her light up, you just had to talk to her about her Vince and her family, especially her nieces. 
She cherished every moment she spent with them, she glowed with love when she spoke of gatherings and 
holidays.

Ten years ago Sandie was diagnosed with ovarian cancer. It was a battle she fought with courage, home and 
dignity.

Only a few of her friends and her doctors knew the truth. When her doctors had bad news for her, it was she 
who cheered them up.

When others might have dissolved into a morass of self pity and depression, Sandie fought her cancer with a 
smile. 

Always the lady, her last words to me this past Friday was to ask about my family and to wish me a happy 
Thanksgiving.

Whether you believe in a traditional heaven or more of a parallel universe that the human spirit can sometimes 
transverse to.
Whether you believe that heaven is taking your last breath with little of few regrets.
Whether you believe heaven is living on in the hearts and minds of your loved ones.
Regardless of how we choose to define it, we can all agree that Sandie is there now.

We will mourn her passing, we will miss that special smile, we will regret the moments we can no longer 
spend with her, but above all, we must remember to rejoice, for this was a life well lived.

Agnes Halter 

Spouse: Agnes Halter
Birth: 6 Oct 1895, Lancaster
Death: Nov 1986, Lancaster
Father: George Halter
Mother: Barbara Burke



Children: Lloyd (1914-1999)
Earl (1916-)
Eugene (1918-1984)
Norman (1921-2007)
Katherine (1923-)
LaVerne (Kais) (1925-)
Marion (1927-)

Lloyd Myers 

1.1.1 Lloyd Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Dec 1914, ?
Death: 31 Dec 1999, Buffalo, NY
Burial: 3 Jan 2000, St Adalbert’s Cemetery, Lancaster NY
Occupation: Manager Lakeside Laundry
Education: ST Marys HS

55 Months World War II, 
Sargent in Battle of Bulge
Several Medals and commendations
Awarded Bronze Star
Received Outstanding Action Medal in 1996 - 50 Year Anniversary of WWII
Fireman (Still officer at 82)
4th Degree Knight of Columbus

Skins out and makes Turtle Soup

Loves camping

Avid NFL Buffalo Bills Fan
Fisherman

Published in the Lancaster Bee and St Marys Lance in 1994
Freedom Fighters  
     by Dolores Myers



What a wonderful life he does live! 
He Gave beyond what many men give! 
Fifty-four months of his life
'Mid deprivation, horror and strife.

He served his country to keep men free
Joined in D-Day in Normandy on day twenty-three.
As husband and father he does excel
And gained the love of his grandchildren as well.
He continued his love for his fellow man without fear
In politics and forty years as a fireman volunteer.
Always love and safety was his goal
Life rewarded him, although he held grief, he has
happiness in his soul.

His earning of the Bronze Star Medal came with
help from above
His greatness in life an epic of love.
Glory and honor he never did seek
The cost of his comrades and his gratitude
for a life of freedom
Does keep him silent and meek.

Dolores Belva Klein 

Spouse: Dolores Belva Klein
Birth: 6 Jul 1922, Buffalo, NY
Father: William August Klein
Mother: Emma Seeger
Marriage: 31 Jul 1948

Children: Jane Marie (1951-)
Julian Michael (1954-)
Jeffrey Lloyd (1956-)
Janet Ann (1958-)



Jane Marie Myers 

1.1.1.1 Jane Marie Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Mar 1951, ?
Occupation: Teacher Erie Community College
Education: St Marys HS, Masters Erie Community College
Religion: Catholic

Erie Community College Teacher of Humanities, Quasi Administrator-Human Relations and Food management

Lives in the Old Foote Estate, (one of the oldest homes in Lancaster)

Spouse: Bob Reitmeier
Birth: 5 Feb 1947
Father: Walter Reitmeier
Mother: Desault
Marriage: 28 Sep 1985

Children: Robert Lloyd (1987-)

Robert Lloyd Reitmeier 

1.1.1.1.1 Robert Lloyd Reitmeier
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 Jun 1987



Julian Michael Myers 

1.1.1.2 Julian Michael Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 9 Nov 1954
Occupation: Biology Scientist
Education: Masters Degree

Biologist - Teacher then Chief Project Engineer - Echology & Environment Company.

Donna Hill 

Spouse: Donna Hill
Birth: 30 Aug 1957
Father: Jim Hill
Mother: Betty

Children: Jennette (1987-)

1.1.1.2.1 Jennette Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 22 Feb 1987



Jeffrey Lloyd Myers 

1.1.1.3 Jeffrey Lloyd Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 Mar 1956
Occupation: Civil Engineer - Pine Hill Concrete
Education: Community College - Associate Degree

Spouse: Rebecca (Becky) Tenney
Birth: 8 Mar 1957
Father: Bill Tenney
Mother: Betty Wood
Marriage: 15 Sep 1979

Children: Sara Ashley (1987-)
James Jeffrey (1989-)

Sara Ashley Tenney-Myers 

1.1.1.3.1 Sara Ashley Tenney-Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Mar 1987



James Jeffrey Myers 

1.1.1.3.2 James Jeffrey Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 23 Aug 1989

Track Gold Medal, winner in Jr. Olympics

1.1.1.4 Janet Ann Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 May 1958
Occupation: Occupational Theropist
Education: Mass Communications Degree

Spouse: Vincent Andolina
Birth: 7 Dec 1954
Father: Vincent Andolina
Marriage: 26 Apr 1986

Children: Vincent Lloyd (1987-)
Mark William (1990-)

1.1.1.4.1 Vincent Lloyd Andolina
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 27 Oct 1987

1.1.1.4.2 Mark William Andolina
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 23 May 1990



Earl Myers 

1.1.2 Earl Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 28 Oct 1916, Lancaster
Occupation: Lancaster Knives Company - Management
Religion: Catholic

Trolley came down from the car barns in Buffalo, down to bellview out along comopark blvd, turned left at 
como snack bar. Turned and went across the the tressel which is now the dam.  The dam was made out of 
railroad cars. Then it went up Church street, in west main , down central to sawyer and back to belview.

If you go thru town you can see the cobble stones on church street. (They are digging up broadway and can see 
it.)  Rails were embedded in the cobblestones.

Anderson had a local green house 3 doors from the house. They always had a goat. The goat got loose and 
chased Earl home. He slammed the screen door and the goat came right thru it.

Gladys Barnhardt 

Spouse: Gladys Barnhardt
Birth: 17 Aug 1919
Father: Joseph Barnhardt  (1890-1974)
Mother: Anna Feit (1898-1994)
Marriage: 5 Sep 1938

Children: Dawn (1939-)
Terry
Randy (1951-)



Mark (1954-)

1.1.2.1 Dawn Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Oct 1939

Spouse: Joseph LoTurco
Birth: 3 Oct 1940
Father: Frank LoTurco
Mother: Marilyn
Marriage: 2 Sep 1961

Children: Joseph (1962-)
Lisa (1963-)
Michael (1969-)

1.1.2.1.1 Joseph LoTurco
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 Jun 1962

Spouse: Caragh O-Brien
Birth: Jan 1962
Marriage: 21 Aug 

Children: William (1989-)
Emily (1990-)
Michael (1995-)

1.1.2.1.1.1 William LoTurco
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Jan 1989

1.1.2.1.1.2 Emily LoTurco
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Jan 1990

1.1.2.1.1.3 Michael LoTurco
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Apr 1995

1.1.2.1.2 Lisa LoTurco
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 22 Oct 1963

Spouse: Steve Gabel
Marriage: 1988



Children: Alyssa (1993-)
Amanda (1996-)
Stephen (1999-)

1.1.2.1.2.1 Alyssa Gabel
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Aug 1993

1.1.2.1.2.2 Amanda Gabel
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Apr 1996

1.1.2.1.2.3 Stephen Gabel
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Apr 1999

1.1.2.1.3 Michael LoTurco
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 5 Jan 1969

Spouse: Lori ?
Marriage: 3 Aug 2002

Terry Myers 

1.1.2.2 Terry Myers
--------------------------------------------------

Had hip replacement fall 2003

Virginia Maksymik 



Spouse: Virginia Maksymik
Father: John Maksymik  (1914-)
Mother: Genevieve Flower (1914-)
Marriage: 9 Oct 1965

Children: Erin (1966-)
Brian (1968-)
Susan (1971-)

1.1.2.2.1 Erin Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Apr 1966, Buffalo
Occupation: Lancaster Police Lieutenant

Has a a spasmodic dysphonia which comes and goes where he can’t talk. His dr said this is often found in 
Jewish family and Myers is a Jewish name.  Gladys Myers told Tom Myers this on Aug 2, 2003

Spouse: Mary Kay Chudzinski
Birth: 15 Jul 1968
Father: Carl Chudzinski
Mother: Alexandra Luchowski
Marriage: 16 Aug 1991

Children: Evan Alexander (1993-)
Colin Robert (1996-)
Ryan (1998-)
Parker (2000-)

1.1.2.2.1.1 Evan Alexander Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Nov 1993

1.1.2.2.1.2 Colin Robert Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 23 Feb 1996

1.1.2.2.1.3 Ryan Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Jan 1998

1.1.2.2.1.4 Parker Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Jan 2000

1.1.2.2.2 Brian Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Feb 1968



Spouse: Kristin Galuski

Children: Adam Earl (2000-)

1.1.2.2.2.1 Adam Earl Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Jul 2000

1.1.2.2.3 Susan Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 13 Feb 1971, Buffalo

Spouse: Scott Croce

Children: Sam (1999-)
Frankie (2002-)

1.1.2.2.3.1 Sam Croce
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 27 Oct 1999

1.1.2.2.3.2 Frankie Croce
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 27 Apr 2002

1.1.2.3a Randy Myers*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 13 Jun 1951

Spouse: Mary Jo Hasslebeck
Marriage: 8 Jun 1979
Divorce: 1989

Other spouses: Roseanne Andronico

1.1.2.3b Randy Myers* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Roseanne Andronico

Other spouses: Mary Jo Hasslebeck

1.1.2.4a Mark Myers*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 13 Apr 1954, Buffalo



Spouse: Nancy Cavillieri
Birth: Jul 
Marriage: 10 Aug 1979
Divorce: 1987

Other spouses: Theresa Blersch

1.1.2.4b Mark Myers* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Theresa Blersch
Birth: 10 Aug 1961
Father: George Blersch
Mother: Lolita
Marriage: 9 Jul 1987

Children: Jade (1987-)
Max Earl (1994-)
Salvadore (1986-)

Other spouses: Nancy Cavillieri

1.1.2.4b.1 Jade Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: Oct 1987

1.1.2.4b.2 Max Earl Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Sep 1994

1.1.2.4b.3 Salvadore Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1986

1.1.3a Eugene Myers*
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 19 Oct 1918
Death: Feb 1984
Occupation: Carpenter/Building Inspector Lancaster

vcolunteer Fireman - Served as Chief

Spouse: Ellen Peters
Death: 12 Mar 1952
Birth: 1920
Father: Joseph Peters
Mother: Ellen Kathrine (Kitt)



Children: Ellen (1936-)
Janet (1938-)
Jim (1940-)
Bill (1942-)
John Lloyd (Jack) (1944-)
Robert (Bob) (1950-)

Other spouses: Hilda Urquhart

1.1.3a.1 Ellen Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Oct 1936
Occupation: House Wife
Education: High Scool

Quit School when she was 15 to help raise brothers and sisters.

Spouse: Richard (Dick) Lent
Birth: 17 Aug 1932, Cheektowaga, NY
Father: Henry Lent
Mother: Florence Keicher
Marriage: 27 Jun 1953

Children: Kathy (1955-)
Richard (1954-)
Russell (1960-)
Diane (1965-)
Ronald (1970-)

1.1.3a.1.1 Kathy Lent
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Jan 1955, Buffalo, NY
Occupation: Registered nurse
Education: Associate Level Nursing (Trocaire)
Religion: Catholic

Spouse: Robert Babcock
Birth: 19 May 1952, Buffalo, NY
Father: Donald Babcock  (-1979)
Mother: Rosemary Johnson (-1990)
Marriage: 23 Aug 1975, St Timothy’s Church, Tonawanda NY

Children: Kelly (1981-)
Mark (1979-)

1.1.3a.1.1.1 Kelly Babcock



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Nov 1981
Occupation: Student
Education: Erie Community College

1.1.3a.1.1.2 Mark Babcock
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 May 1979
Occupation: CAD Operator/Tool Designer
Education: 2 Year from Genesee Community

1.1.3a.1.2 Richard Lent
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 5 Mar 1954

1.1.3a.1.3 Russell Lent
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Feb 1960

1.1.3a.1.4 Diane Lent
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Jan 1965

1.1.3a.1.5 Ronald Lent
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 Oct 1970

1.1.3a.2 Janet Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Jul 1938

Spouse: Kenneth Nichols

Children: Kenneth (Kenny
Debra
Ellen
Walther (Wally)

1.1.3a.2.1 Kenneth (Kenny Nichols
--------------------------------------------------

1.1.3a.2.2 Debra Nichols
--------------------------------------------------

1.1.3a.2.3 Ellen Nichols
--------------------------------------------------



1.1.3a.2.4 Walther (Wally) Nichols
--------------------------------------------------

1.1.3a.3 Jim Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1940

Spouse: Dolores Natalzia
Birth: 2 Jun 1941
Father: Louis Natalzia
Mother: Doris Kirk

Children: James L (1962-)

1.1.3a.3.1 James L Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Jul 1962

1.1.3a.4 Bill Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1942

Spouse: Helga Frey

Children: Andrë

1.1.3a.4.1 Andrë Myers
--------------------------------------------------

1.1.3a.5 John Lloyd (Jack) Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1944

Spouse: Judith Evans

Children: John Lloyd Jr.
Suzanne

1.1.3a.5.1 John Lloyd Jr. Myers
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Candy

Children: ?
?

1.1.3a.5.1.1 ? Myers



--------------------------------------------------

1.1.3a.5.1.2 ? Myers
--------------------------------------------------

1.1.3a.5.2 Suzanne Myers
--------------------------------------------------

Children: ?

1.1.3a.5.2.1 ?
--------------------------------------------------

1.1.3a.6 Robert (Bob) Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Mar 1950

Spouse: Pam Burns
Birth: 30 Aug 1958
Divorce:

Children: Cody (1990-)

1.1.3a.6.1 Cody Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 22 Jul 1990

1.1.3b Eugene Myers* (See above)
--------------------------------------------------

Spouse: Hilda Urquhart

Children: Jill (1958-1981)
Jeannie

Other spouses: Ellen Peters

1.1.3b.1 Jill Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Death: Mar 1981
Burial: Died age 21
Birth: 22 Jun 1958

1.1.3b.2 Jeannie Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Death: ? 
Burial: Died age 9



Norman Myers 

1.1.4 Norman Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Jul 1921
Death: 22 Dec 2007
Occupation: Food Store Manager - Carpenter - Volunteer Fireman 55 years
Education: ST Mary's HS

Served in World War II Army
Wendel & Loecher Funeral Home.

Bea Hughes 

Spouse: Bea Hughes
Birth: 23 Feb 1924, Lancaster
Father: Charles Hughes
Mother: Grace Schrader
Marriage: 11 Aug 1945

Children: Sharon (1948-)
Lynnn (1952-)
Dale (1959-)

1.1.4.1 Sharon Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Dec 1948, Buffalo



Occupation: Registered Nurse

Spouse: James McCabe
Birth: 15 Aug 1948, Buffalo
Father: James McCabe  (1924-)
Mother: Lottie Kowalewski (1924-)
Marriage: 18 Mar 1972

Children: Shannon (1975-)
Sean (1978-)

1.1.4.1.1 Shannon McCabe
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1 May 1975, Springfield, MA

Spouse: John Hotek
Birth: 1 Jan 1974
Marriage: 27 Sep 1997

Children: Lauren Elizabeth (1999-)
Emily (2002-)

1.1.4.1.1.1 Lauren Elizabeth Hotek
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Jul 1999

1.1.4.1.1.2 Emily Hotek
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 21 Jan 2002

1.1.4.1.2 Sean McCabe
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Jul 1978, Springfield, MA

1.1.4.2 Lynnn Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 13 Nov 1952

Spouse: Rob Davidzik

Children: Jason
Julie
Amy

1.1.4.2.1 Jason Davidzik
--------------------------------------------------



1.1.4.2.2 Julie Davidzik
--------------------------------------------------

1.1.4.2.3 Amy Davidzik
--------------------------------------------------

1.1.4.3 Dale Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 19 Jan 1959, Buffalo

Spouse: Sue Graham
Birth: 3 Jan 1957
Marriage: 5 Sep 1983

Children: Ryan (1985-)
Dale Jr. (1984-)

1.1.4.3.1 Ryan Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Aug 1985

1.1.4.3.2 Dale Jr. Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Aug 1984

Katherine Myers 

1.1.5 Katherine Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Feb 1923, Lancaster
Education: High School



Gene Bruscia 

Spouse: Gene Bruscia
Birth: 21 Mar 1916, Buffalo
Death: 6 Jul 1996
Father: Getulio Bruscia
Mother: Emelia Amadori
Marriage: 16 Feb 1946, St. Mary's, Lancaster NY

Children: Jerry (1946-)
Don (1948-)
Ann (1952-)
Mike (1955-)
Barbara (1960-)
John (1959-)

Jerry Bruscia 

1.1.5.1 Jerry Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Nov 1946, Buffalo
Occupation: Application Consultant



Kathy Lahnen 

Spouse: Kathy Lahnen
Birth: 1 Dec 1950, Foxboro
Father: Edward Lahnen  (1928-1989)
Mother: Nora Lahnen (1932-1999)
Marriage: 2 Aug 1969

Children: Amy (1971-)
Jennifer (1974-)

Amy Bruscia 

1.1.5.1.1 Amy Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Jul 1971

Spouse: Chris Luke
Birth: 24 Apr 1971
Father: Dick Luke  (1941-)
Mother: Carol Luke (1942-)
Marriage: 13 Aug 1994

Children: Ivy (1996-)
Sydney (1997-)
Colton (1999-)

1.1.5.1.1.1 Ivy Luke



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Jun 1996

1.1.5.1.1.2 Sydney Luke
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 Dec 1997

1.1.5.1.1.3 Colton Luke
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Apr 1999

1.1.5.1.2 Jennifer Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 18 May 1974

Spouse: Sean Hogarty
Birth: 9 Nov 1970, Thousand Oaks, California
Father: James Patrick Hogarty  (1945-)
Mother: Karen Wildman (1946-)
Marriage: 12 Oct 2002, Milford, Mass

Don Bruscia 

1.1.5.2 Don Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 13 Aug 1948, Buffalo
Occupation: Autoworker

Elaine Bonati 



Spouse: Elaine Bonati
Birth: 30 May 1954, Buffalo
Father: Roy Bonati
Mother: Rachael Tatta (1924-1988)
Marriage: 27 Jul 1974

Children: Derek (1976-)
Nicholas (Nick) (1983-)

Derek Bruscia 

1.1.5.2.1 Derek Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Aug 1976, Buffalo

Nicholas (Nick) Bruscia 

1.1.5.2.2 Nicholas (Nick) Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 19 Jan 1983, Bufalo



Ann Bruscia 

1.1.5.3 Ann Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 24 Mar 1952, Buffalo
Occupation: Occupation OTR

Spouse: Lenny Sikora
Birth: 22 Sep 1949
Marriage: 4 May 1975
Divorce: 1986

Children: David (1977-)
Steven (1981-)

David Sikora 

1.1.5.3.1 David Sikora
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 4 Dec 1977

1.1.5.3.2 Steven Sikora
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Jun 1981

1.1.5.4 Mike Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Sep 1955, Buffalo
Occupation: Project Supervisor



Spouse: Florence (Flo) Rogacki
Birth: 11 May 1957
Father: Thaddeus Rogacki
Mother: Lottie Scewczyk
Marriage: 8 Nov 1974

Children: Michael (1976-)
Robert (1977-)

1.1.5.4.1 Michael Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Jun 1976

Robert Bruscia 

1.1.5.4.2 Robert Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 31 Aug 1977

Kelly Headley 

Spouse: Kelly Headley
Birth: 26 Sep 1977, orlando, Florida
Marriage: 27 Dec 2003

Children: Rowen (2004-)



Rowen Bruscia 

1.1.5.4.2.1 Rowen Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Jun 2004

Barbara Bruscia 

1.1.5.5 Barbara Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Jun 1960, Buffalo
Occupation: Accounting

James Morgan 

Spouse: James Morgan
Birth: 13 Aug 1958, Buffalo
Father: James Morgan  (1936-)
Mother: Judith Whitehead (1938-)



Marriage: 5 May 1984

Children: Kelly (1986-)
Daniel (1988-)

Kelly Morgan 

1.1.5.5.1 Kelly Morgan
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 11 Jun 1986, Buffalo

Daniel Morgan 

1.1.5.5.2 Daniel Morgan
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 Aug 1988, Buffalo

1.1.5.6 John Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 23 Feb 1959, Buffalo
Occupation: Broker

Spouse: Laura Monk
Birth: 14 Jan 1965, ?
Marriage: 3 Aug 1990

Children: Audrey (1994-)
John Marco (1996-)



Ameila (2000-)

1.1.5.6.1 Audrey Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 2 Jan 1994

1.1.5.6.2 John Marco Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 28 Apr 1996

1.1.5.6.3 Ameila Bruscia
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Mar 2000

1.1.6 LaVerne (Kais) Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Jan 1925, Lancaster, New York
Occupation: Relay Technician

Went to St Mary’s Catholic school. Was quarterback of the football team.

U.S. Navy World War II - Originally Assigned to the USS Saratoga (which was sunk), but it was sunk before 
he got on, later was assigned to the Aircraft carrier USS Lexington CV 16, now a museum in Corpus Christi, 
Texas. 
He was a Gunners Mate 3rd Class SV-6 USNR
discharge papers: C2275729 inducted 8/28/1943,

Active Service: 9/4/1943 - 3/22/1946
Went to boot camp with Moe Heitz where they met. (Company 354 will win the war).

Worked for westinghouse electric on the motor division.
Worked Pizzigatti construction company as a laborer on heavy construction (roads and such)
Depew Paving putting in roads.
Lake Side laundry with Lloyd
New York State Electric & Gas. Started as a driver/workman, then after degree was a relay technician. (System 
protection and control)

Got Associates Degree in Electronics at Erie Community.

There is a card in the family bible that has the word “Crib” underlined. Grandma Agnes gave it to Carol and 

said that she carried it with her when she delivered Dad.1



Carol Gertrude Matthews 

Spouse: Carol Gertrude Matthews
Birth: 8 Feb 1930, West Falls, New York
Father: Frank Allan Matthews  (1891-1969)
Mother: Mary Kate Barbara Lehner (1898-1999)
Marriage: 10 Sep 1949, Annunciation Church, Elma, NY

Children: Sandra Ann (Sandie) (1951-2005)
Thomas (1954-)
Mary K (1959-)

Sandra Ann (Sandie) Myers 

1.1.6.1 Sandra Ann (Sandie) Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 12 Oct 1951, Buffalo, New York
Death: 12 Nov 2005, Newburgh, New York
Occupation: Nurse Practitioner
Education: BS in Nursing, Brockport State.



A. Vincent (Vince) Mazzie 

Spouse: A. Vincent (Vince) Mazzie
Birth: 6 Sep 1949
Father: Ralph Mazzie  (1921-2000)
Mother: Florence Giammattei
Marriage: 19 May 1973, St Mary’s Church, Lancaster

Thomas Myers 

1.1.6.2 Thomas Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 9 Feb 1954, Buffalo, New York
Occupation: Software Developer
Education: Majors: BS Physics, Math, Minor: Biology
Religion: Roman Catholic

Mary Ann Dziuba 



Spouse: Mary Ann Dziuba
Birth: 15 Sep 1951, Rochester, New York
Father: Peter Dziuba  (1913-2007)
Mother: Christina Jadwiga von Senkowski (1924-)
Marriage: 24 Jun 1989, Rochester, NY

Children: Erika Marie (1990-)

Erika Marie Myers 

1.1.6.2.1 Erika Marie Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Dec 1990, Rochester, New York
Religion: Roman Catholic
Education: Montessori School of Rochester, 2.5 - 7 yrs old. (5 years), Churchville Chili elementary, 

start grade 2

Mary K Myers 

1.1.6.3 Mary K Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 14 Apr 1959, Buffalo,New York



Jim Star 

Spouse: Jim Star
Birth: 18 Feb 1959
Father: Paul Starowicz
Mother: Lottie ?
Marriage: 13 Nov 1982, Annunciation Church, Elma, NY

Children: Katherine Ann (1993-)
Lauren Nicole (1995-)
Elizabeth Rose (2000-)

Katherine Ann Starowicz 

1.1.6.3.1 Katherine Ann Starowicz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 9 Oct 1993

Lauren Nicole Starowicz 



1.1.6.3.2 Lauren Nicole Starowicz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 26 Feb 1995

Elizabeth Rose Starowicz 

1.1.6.3.3 Elizabeth Rose Starowicz
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 19 Feb 2000, Rochester,NY

Marion Myers 

1.1.7 Marion Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 27 Aug 1927
Occupation: Switchboard Operator - Telephone Company
Education: Graduate St Marys HS
Religion: Catholic

Mother of Five



Edward Alfred Hoeflich 

Spouse: Edward Alfred Hoeflich
Birth: 21 Nov 1929, Bufalo
Father: Edward Albert Hoeflich
Mother: Leona Shedler
Marriage: 23 Feb 1952

Children: Garrett (Gary) (1953-)
Susan (1954-)
Thomas Edward (1956-2002)
Chris (1959-)
David (1963-)

Garrett (Gary) Hoeflich 

1.1.7.1 Garrett (Gary) Hoeflich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 6 Mar 1953
Occupation: Exporter of Pet Supplies
Education: 12
Religion: Catholic



Joann Croy 

Spouse: Joann Croy
Birth: 7 Apr 1953
Marriage: 2 Sep 

Children: Garrett (1985-)
Russell (1987-)
Elaine (Adopted) (1978-)

Garrett Hoeflich 

1.1.7.1.1 Garrett Hoeflich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 25 Jul 1985

1.1.7.1.2 Russell Hoeflich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 20 Mar 1987

1.1.7.1.3 Elaine Rogers-Hoeflich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 8 Mar 1978

Spouse: Brandon Shay
Birth: 29 Dec 1976
Marriage: 19 Feb 1999



Children: Jacob (1999-)
Jordon (2002-)

1.1.7.1.3.1 Jacob Rogers-Hoeflich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 7 Apr 1999

1.1.7.1.3.2 Jordon Rogers-Hoeflich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 17 Apr 2002

1.1.7.2 Susan Hoeflich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Sep 1954
Occupation: Interior Decorator
Education: 18

Spouse: Thomas McDuffee
Birth: 2 May 1957
Marriage: Apr 1985

Children: Christen (1986-)
Michael (1988-)

1.1.7.2.1 Christen McDuffee
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 3 Mar 1986

1.1.7.2.2 Michael McDuffee
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 18 Sep 1988

Thomas Edward Hoeflich 

1.1.7.3 Thomas Edward Hoeflich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 15 Sep 1956



Death: 25 Mar 2002
Occupation: Student, Disabled Vet
Religion: Catholic

Thomas E Hoeflich, Army combat medic

Thomas E. Hoeflich, 45, formerly of Snyder, died March 22, 2002 in Venice, Fla. Born in Buffalo, Hoeflich 
was a 1974 graduate of Amherst High School and attended the University at Buffalo, then went to Southern 
California to join his brothers in their classic car restoration business. When they closed the business, he 
became an automotive service writer for Sears and Nissan.

He enlisted  in the Army in 1990 and was the oldest person in his basic training class, joining the Army 
Medical Corps as a combat medic. He had been recommended for officer candidate school just before he was 
severely injured while serving at the 38th Parallel in Korea.

During his long recovery, he lived iwth his parents in Western New York and Florida and became an advocate 
for disabled veterans. He was also a life member of the Disabled American Veterans and a founder and past 
persident of the American Vetrans Liver Foundation.

He bought a home in Florida in June 2001 and served as a religious education teacher at St. John’s Catholic 
Church in St. Petersburg Beach.

Survivors include his parents, Edward and Marion of St. Petersburg Beach and Sunset Island in Wilson; three 
brothers, Garry of Rancho, Santa Magarita, California, Chris of Ventura, California and David of Depew; and a 
sister, Susan McDuffee of Glouster, Mass.

Services were held March 26 in St. Petersburg Beach. Burial was in Bay Pines Veterans Memorial Gardens, St. 

Petersburg, Fla.2

1.1.7.4 Chris Hoeflich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 9 Aug 1959
Occupation: Works with Garrett as pet importer
Religion: Catholic

Spouse: Kathy
Marriage: Dec 1997, Las Vegas



David Hoeflich 

1.1.7.5 David Hoeflich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 16 Feb 1963

Remembers Grand Myers’s house being scarry.

Kelly Seegar 

Spouse: Kelly Seegar
Birth: 10 Jun 1970
Marriage: 30 Sep 1995, Trinity Luthern, East Amherst

Children: Tyler Edward (1998-)
Emily (2001-)

Tyler Edward Hoeflich 

1.1.7.5.1 Tyler Edward Hoeflich



--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 29 Jul 1998

Emily Hoeflich 

1.1.7.5.2 Emily Hoeflich
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 10 May 2001

1.2 Albert (Uncle Allie) Myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1893?

He would always come and rub kids head (Nuggie) and smoked cigars. He would capture your head under his 
arm.

Spouse: Florence Swartzenhalzer

Children: Alice
Albert
Charles (Jim)

1.2.1 Alice Myers
--------------------------------------------------

1.2.2 Albert Myers
--------------------------------------------------

1.2.3 Charles (Jim) Myers
--------------------------------------------------

1.3 Arthur myers
--------------------------------------------------
Birth: 1895?



Sources 

1. “Carol Myers.”
2. “Buffalo Evening News.”

Index 

 
UNNAMED parent of 1
? 1.1.3a.5.2.1
Betty parent of spouse of 1.1.1.2
Candy spouse of 1.1.3a.5.1
Desault parent of spouse of 1.1.1.1
Ellen Kathrine (Kitt) parent of spouse of 1.1.3a
John Hotek spouse of 1.1.4.1.1
Kathy spouse of 1.1.7.4
Lolita parent of spouse of 1.1.2.4b
Marilyn parent of spouse of 1.1.2.1
Lori spouse of 1.1.2.1.3
Lottie parent of spouse of 1.1.6.3

Amadori 
Emelia parent of spouse of 1.1.5

Andolina 
Mark William 1.1.1.4.2
Vincent parent of spouse of 1.1.1.4
Vincent spouse of 1.1.1.4
Vincent Lloyd 1.1.1.4.1

Andronico 
Roseanne spouse of 1.1.2.3b

Babcock 
Donald parent of spouse of 1.1.3a.1.1
Kelly 1.1.3a.1.1.1
Mark 1.1.3a.1.1.2
Robert spouse of 1.1.3a.1.1

Barnhardt 
Gladys spouse of 1.1.2
Joseph parent of spouse of 1.1.2

Blersch 
George parent of spouse of 1.1.2.4b
Theresa spouse of 1.1.2.4b

Bonati 
Elaine spouse of 1.1.5.2
Roy parent of spouse of 1.1.5.2

Bruscia 



Ameila 1.1.5.6.3
Amy 1.1.5.1.1
Ann 1.1.5.3
Audrey 1.1.5.6.1
Barbara 1.1.5.5
Derek 1.1.5.2.1
Don 1.1.5.2
Gene spouse of 1.1.5
Getulio parent of spouse of 1.1.5
Jennifer 1.1.5.1.2
Jerry 1.1.5.1
John 1.1.5.6
John Marco 1.1.5.6.2
Michael 1.1.5.4.1
Mike 1.1.5.4
Nicholas (Nick) 1.1.5.2.2
Robert 1.1.5.4.2
Rowen 1.1.5.4.2.1

Burke 
Barbara parent of spouse of 1.1

Burns 
Pam spouse of 1.1.3a.6

Cavillieri 
Nancy spouse of 1.1.2.4a

Chudzinski 
Carl parent of spouse of 1.1.2.2.1
Mary Kay spouse of 1.1.2.2.1

Croce 
Frankie 1.1.2.2.3.2
Sam 1.1.2.2.3.1
Scott spouse of 1.1.2.2.3

Croy 
Joann spouse of 1.1.7.1

Davidzik 
Amy 1.1.4.2.3
Jason 1.1.4.2.1
Julie 1.1.4.2.2
Rob spouse of 1.1.4.2

Dziuba 
Mary Ann spouse of 1.1.6.2
Peter parent of spouse of 1.1.6.2

Evans 
Judith spouse of 1.1.3a.5

Fath 
Mary spouse of 1

Feit 



Anna parent of spouse of 1.1.2
Flower 

Genevieve parent of spouse of 1.1.2.2
Frey 

Helga spouse of 1.1.3a.4
Gabel 

Alyssa 1.1.2.1.2.1
Amanda 1.1.2.1.2.2
Stephen 1.1.2.1.2.3
Steve spouse of 1.1.2.1.2

Galuski 
Kristin spouse of 1.1.2.2.2

Giammattei 
Florence parent of spouse of 1.1.6.1

Graham 
Sue spouse of 1.1.4.3

Halter 
Agnes spouse of 1.1
George parent of spouse of 1.1

Hasslebeck 
Mary Jo spouse of 1.1.2.3a

Headley 
Kelly spouse of 1.1.5.4.2

Hill 
Donna spouse of 1.1.1.2
Jim parent of spouse of 1.1.1.2

Hoeflich 
Chris 1.1.7.4
David 1.1.7.5
Edward Albert parent of spouse of 1.1.7
Edward Alfred spouse of 1.1.7
Emily 1.1.7.5.2
Garrett 1.1.7.1.1
Garrett (Gary) 1.1.7.1
Russell 1.1.7.1.2
Susan 1.1.7.2
Thomas Edward 1.1.7.3
Tyler Edward 1.1.7.5.1

Hogarty 
James Patrick parent of spouse of 1.1.5.1.2
Sean spouse of 1.1.5.1.2

Hotek 
Emily 1.1.4.1.1.2
Lauren Elizabeth 1.1.4.1.1.1

Hughes 
Bea spouse of 1.1.4



Charles parent of spouse of 1.1.4
Johnson 

Rosemary parent of spouse of 1.1.3a.1.1
Keicher 

Florence parent of spouse of 1.1.3a.1
Kirk 

Doris parent of spouse of 1.1.3a.3
Klein 

Dolores Belva spouse of 1.1.1
William August parent of spouse of 1.1.1

Kowalewski 
Lottie parent of spouse of 1.1.4.1

Lahnen 
Edward parent of spouse of 1.1.5.1
Kathy spouse of 1.1.5.1
Nora parent of spouse of 1.1.5.1

Lehner 
Mary Kate Barbara parent of spouse of 1.1.6

Lent 
Diane 1.1.3a.1.4
Henry parent of spouse of 1.1.3a.1
Kathy 1.1.3a.1.1
Richard 1.1.3a.1.2
Richard (Dick) spouse of 1.1.3a.1
Ronald 1.1.3a.1.5
Russell 1.1.3a.1.3

LoTurco 
Emily 1.1.2.1.1.2
Frank parent of spouse of 1.1.2.1
Joseph spouse of 1.1.2.1
Joseph 1.1.2.1.1
Lisa 1.1.2.1.2
Michael 1.1.2.1.3
Michael 1.1.2.1.1.3
William 1.1.2.1.1.1

Luchowski 
Alexandra parent of spouse of 1.1.2.2.1

Luke 
Carol parent of spouse of 1.1.5.1.1
Chris spouse of 1.1.5.1.1
Colton 1.1.5.1.1.3
Dick parent of spouse of 1.1.5.1.1
Ivy 1.1.5.1.1.1
Sydney 1.1.5.1.1.2

Maksymik 
John parent of spouse of 1.1.2.2



Virginia spouse of 1.1.2.2
Matthews 

Carol Gertrude spouse of 1.1.6
Frank Allan parent of spouse of 1.1.6

Mazzie 
A. Vincent (Vince) spouse of 1.1.6.1
Ralph parent of spouse of 1.1.6.1

McCabe 
James parent of spouse of 1.1.4.1
James spouse of 1.1.4.1
Sean 1.1.4.1.2
Shannon 1.1.4.1.1

McDuffee 
Christen 1.1.7.2.1
Michael 1.1.7.2.2
Thomas spouse of 1.1.7.2

Monk 
Laura spouse of 1.1.5.6

Morgan 
Daniel 1.1.5.5.2
James parent of spouse of 1.1.5.5
James spouse of 1.1.5.5
Kelly 1.1.5.5.1

Myers 
? 1.1.3a.5.1.1
? 1.1.3a.5.1.2
Adam Earl 1.1.2.2.2.1
Albert 1.2.2
Albert (Uncle Allie) 1.2
Alice 1.2.1
Andrë 1.1.3a.4.1
Arthur 1.3
Bill 1.1.3a.4
Brian 1.1.2.2.2
Charles (Jim) 1.2.3
Cody 1.1.3a.6.1
Colin Robert 1.1.2.2.1.2
Dale 1.1.4.3
Dale Jr. 1.1.4.3.2
Dawn 1.1.2.1
Earl 1.1.2
Ellen 1.1.3a.1
Erika Marie 1.1.6.2.1
Erin 1.1.2.2.1
Eugene 1.1.3a
Evan Alexander 1.1.2.2.1.1



Jacob 1
Jade 1.1.2.4b.1
James Jeffrey 1.1.1.3.2
James L 1.1.3a.3.1
Jane Marie 1.1.1.1
Janet 1.1.3a.2
Janet Ann 1.1.1.4
Jeannie 1.1.3b.2
Jeffrey Lloyd 1.1.1.3
Jennette 1.1.1.2.1
Jill 1.1.3b.1
Jim 1.1.3a.3
John Lloyd (Jack) 1.1.3a.5
John Lloyd Jr. 1.1.3a.5.1
Julian 1.1
Julian Michael 1.1.1.2
Katherine 1.1.5
LaVerne (Kais) 1.1.6
Lloyd 1.1.1
Lynnn 1.1.4.2
Marion 1.1.7
Mark 1.1.2.4a
Mary K 1.1.6.3
Max Earl 1.1.2.4b.2
Norman 1.1.4
Parker 1.1.2.2.1.4
Randy 1.1.2.3a
Robert (Bob) 1.1.3a.6
Ryan 1.1.4.3.1
Ryan 1.1.2.2.1.3
Salvadore 1.1.2.4b.3
Sandra Ann (Sandie) 1.1.6.1
Sharon 1.1.4.1
Susan 1.1.2.2.3
Suzanne 1.1.3a.5.2
Terry 1.1.2.2
Thomas 1.1.6.2

Natalzia 
Dolores spouse of 1.1.3a.3
Louis parent of spouse of 1.1.3a.3

Nichols 
Debra 1.1.3a.2.2
Ellen 1.1.3a.2.3
Kenneth spouse of 1.1.3a.2
Kenneth (Kenny 1.1.3a.2.1
Walther (Wally) 1.1.3a.2.4



O-Brien 
Caragh spouse of 1.1.2.1.1

Peters 
Ellen spouse of 1.1.3a
Joseph parent of spouse of 1.1.3a

Reitmeier 
Bob spouse of 1.1.1.1
Robert Lloyd 1.1.1.1.1
Walter parent of spouse of 1.1.1.1

Rogacki 
Florence (Flo) spouse of 1.1.5.4
Thaddeus parent of spouse of 1.1.5.4

Rogers-Hoeflich 
Elaine 1.1.7.1.3
Jacob 1.1.7.1.3.1
Jordon 1.1.7.1.3.2

Scewczyk 
Lottie parent of spouse of 1.1.5.4

Schrader 
Grace parent of spouse of 1.1.4

Seegar 
Kelly spouse of 1.1.7.5

Seeger 
Emma parent of spouse of 1.1.1

Senkowski 
Christina Jadwiga (von) parent of spouse of 1.1.6.2

Shay 
Brandon spouse of 1.1.7.1.3

Shedler 
Leona parent of spouse of 1.1.7

Sikora 
David 1.1.5.3.1
Lenny spouse of 1.1.5.3
Steven 1.1.5.3.2

Star 
Jim spouse of 1.1.6.3

Starowicz 
Elizabeth Rose 1.1.6.3.3
Katherine Ann 1.1.6.3.1
Lauren Nicole 1.1.6.3.2
Paul parent of spouse of 1.1.6.3

Swartzenhalzer 
Florence spouse of 1.2

Tatta 
Rachael parent of spouse of 1.1.5.2



Tenney 
Bill parent of spouse of 1.1.1.3
Rebecca (Becky) spouse of 1.1.1.3

Tenney-Myers 
Sara Ashley 1.1.1.3.1

Urquhart 
Hilda spouse of 1.1.3b

Whitehead 
Judith parent of spouse of 1.1.5.5

Wildman 
Karen parent of spouse of 1.1.5.1.2

Wood 
Betty parent of spouse of 1.1.1.3


